
HUGBEAR
BABY BIDET & BATHING
MANUAL

폴레드 허그베어
아기비데 & 목욕 보조용품 사용설명서

[한국어 /ENGLISH ] [日本語 / 臺灣語]

WWW.POLED.CO.KR



2

01. 제품 안전 관련 사항    
       SAFETY INFORMATION
         製品安全関連事項
      產品安全相關事項

02. 각 부분 명칭    
        PART NAME
        各部位の名称
        各部分名稱

03. 조립 방법    
        ASSEMBLY
       組み立て方法
       組裝方法

04. 분리 방법    
        DISASSEMBLY
       解体方法
       分離方法
05. 높이/폭 조절 방법    
        SIZE ADJUSTMENT
       高さ/幅の調整方法
       高度/寬度調節方法

06. 품질보증 및 제품사양    
        GUARANTEE/SPECIFICATION
       品質保証、製品仕様
       品質保證及產品規格

CONTENTS

안전하고 올바른 사용을 위해 제품 사용 전 사용설명서를 반드시 읽어 주시기 바랍니다.
제품 개봉 후 생긴 흠집으로 인한 반품 및 환불은 불가능하오니 이점 유의 바랍니다.

For safety, be sure to read the user manual before assembling and using the HUGBEAR.
Please note that returns and refunds are not possible due to scratches after opening the package.

安全で正しい使用のため、製品を使用する前に取扱説明書を必ずお読みください。
商品開封後の傷による返品及び返品は致しかねますので、ご注意ください。

使用產品前請先閱讀使用說明書，以确保安全、正确使用本产品。
因商品開封後產生刮痕，所以無法退貨，敬請諒解。
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※ STRANGULATION HAZARD!

※ WARNING

※ FALL HAZARD!

        SAFETY INFORMATION
01. 제품 안전 관련 사항

• 사용 전 제품에 조립 및 고정상태를 반드시 확인 후 사용하십시오. 
• 사용중 아기가 제품에서 빠져 넘어지지 않도록 항상 보호자의 손이 닿는 곳에서 사용하십시오.
• 본 제품은 반드시 성인의 직접 감독 하에 사용하시고 아기가 허그베어에 혼자 서있도록 방치하지 마십시오.
• 본 제품의 조립 및 조작은 반드시 성인이 진행하십시오.
• 팔걸이에 아기를 고정 시킨 상태에서는 높이를 조절 하지 마십시오.
• 질식의 위험이 있으니, 제품의 부러진 조각 등을 아기가 가지고 놀지 못하게 하십시오.
• 제품 보관 시 강한 직사광선이 들이쬐거나 습하고 빗물이 들이치는 공간은 피해주십시오.
• 제품의 팔걸이 부분을 거친 수세미 등으로 세척 시 코팅이 벗겨질 수 있으므로 주의해주십시오
• 본 제품의 사용연령은 6~24개월, 사용 적정 중량은 15kg 이하 입니다.

※ 주의사항

• Check the assembly or fixed condition of the product before use.
• Always use it within adult reach to prevent the baby from falling off from the product.
• The product must be used under the adult supervision. Never leave the baby alone while on the HUGBEAR.
• The child must be firmly secured by both handles.
• The assembly and operation process of this product must be carried out by adults.
• Do not adjust height while holding the baby on the handle. 
• Avoid playing with broken pieces of the product to prevent accidental swallowing or choking of the baby.
• When storing products, avoid direct sunlight, high humidity, and dusty areas.
• Do not use rough scrubbers when cleaning handle part to prevent the coating from peeling off.
• This product can be used since when the child can hold his head up unassisted at a minimum.
• This product is designed for use for 6-24 months (up to 15kg weight).
• Read all instructions before assembly and use of the stationary activity center.
• Keep instructions for future use.
• Do not use the stationary activity center if it is damaged or broken.

• Babies can FALL from product resulting in head injuries.
• NEVER leave child unattended. Always keep child in view while in product (or product description).
• NEVER use near stairs.
• To avoid tip over, place product on a flat, level surface.

• Strings can cause STRANGULATION.
• DO NOT place items with a string around child's neck, such as hood strings or pacifier cords.
• DO NOT suspend strings over product or attach strings to toys.

 KR |EN 
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바디
Body

높이 조절 버튼
Height adjustment button

헤드 분리 버튼
Head release button

기둥 분리 버튼
Pillar release button

배수구
Drain hole

샤워기 홀더
Shower head holder

헤드
Head

팔걸이 조절 버튼
Handle adjustment button 

팔걸이
Handle

미끄럼방지 패드
Non-slip pad

         PART NAME
02. 각 부분 명칭
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⑤

⑥
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         ASSEMBLY
03. 조립 방법

     헤드를 홈에 맞추어 목과 결합①합니다.

Align the head with the groove to connect it the neck ①.

     목을 바디에 삽입 후⑤, 높이 조절 버튼을 눌러⑥ 높
이를 세팅합니다. '딸깍' 소리가 나도록 높이를 고정합
니다.

Insert the neck into the body ⑤ and press the height 
adjustment button to set the height ⑥. Set the height 
until you hear a click.

     기둥 분리 버튼을 누른 상태에서②, 풀림 표시에 맞추
어 기둥을 바디에 끼웁니다③. '딸깍' 소리가 날 때까지 
오른쪽으로 회전시켜④ 고정시킵니다.

With pressing the pillar release button ② insert the 
pillar into the body aligning to the release mark③. 
Rotate it to the right until you hear a click to secure it ④.

바디
Body

기둥
Pillar

헤드
Head

목
Neck

높이 조절 버튼
Height adjustment button

①

③

1

1 3

2

2

3

풀림 Release 잠김 Lock

②
④
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         DISASSEMBLY
04. 분리 방법

    높이 조절 버튼을 누른 상태에서① 헤드 목을 잡고  
뽑아 올려 주십시오②.

Hold the height adjustment button firmly ① and pull up 
the head ②.

     헤드 분리 버튼을 누른 상태에서③ 헤드를 잡고 뽑아 
올려 주십시오 ④.

Hold the head release button firmly ③ and pull up the 
head ④.

     기둥 분리 버튼을 누른 상태에서⑤ 기둥을 왼쪽으로 
돌립니다⑥. 기둥을 위로 잡아당겨 줍니다 ⑦. 

Hold the pillar release button firmly⑤ and rotate it to 
the left ⑥. And Pull up the pillar ⑦.

높이 조절 버튼
Height adjustment button

헤드 분리 버튼
Head release button

기둥 분리 버튼
Pillar release button

③

④

②

1 2

3
①

⑤
⑥

⑦

1

3

2

풀림 Release잠김 Lock

※ 강제로 조립, 분리 시 제품 파손의 원인이 될 수 있습
니다.
※ It may cause product damage if you assemble or 
disassemble the prodcut forcefully. 
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본 제품의 높이는 1단계부터 5단계까지 조절 가능합니다.
The height can be adjusted in 5 levels.

• 아기의 발육 상태에 맞춰 제품 높이를 세팅합니다. 
  (ex. 아기가 제품 바닥면을 밟고 지지할 수 있는 높이)
• 제품을 가장 높은 5단계로 세팅하여 사용 한 경우 높이를 다시 낮추어 
  보관해주시면 보다 안전하고 오래 사용 가능합니다.

• Adjust the height of the product to the baby.
  (ex. Set the height at which the baby can step on the bottom of 
         the product.)
• After using the product at its highest level, return the height 
  to the lowest position to store your product more securely.

• 팔걸이 너비 조절 시 팔걸이 사이로 아기가 빠지거나 팔걸이 틈 사이에 
  아기의 살이나 몸이 끼지 않도록 주의하십시오.
• 팔걸이 조절 버튼을 누른 상태로 너비를 조절해 주십시오.
• 아기가 있는 경우 팔걸이를 살짝 들어올린 상태에서 팔걸이 조절 버튼을    
  눌러 너비를 조절해 주십시오

• When adjusting the width of the handle, make sure that the baby 
  does not fall down or get caught between the gap of the handle.
• When reducing the width of the handle, press and adjust 
  the button.
• If your child is already leaning against the handle, lift the armrest    
  slightly and press the armrest adjustment button to adjust the width. 

          SIZE ADJUSTMENT
05. 높이/폭 조절 방법

높낮이 조절 시 주의사항 Precautions for Height Adjustment

팔걸이 조절 시 주의사항 Precautions for Handle Adjustment

1단계
Level-1

( O ) ( X )

2단계
Level-2

3단계
Level-3

4단계
Level-4

5단계
Level-5

팔걸이 조절 버튼
Handle adjustment button

 KR |EN 
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제품명(Product name) 폴레드 허그베어 POLED HUGBEAR

모델번호(Model number) FH1-3

크기(Size) 360(W) x 510(D) x 490-580(H)mm

무게(Weight) 2.2kg

소재(Material) ABS

제조국(Manufacture) 중국 China

제조원(Manufacturer)
(주)폴레드 / 충청남도 서산시 운산면 장생동로 523
Poled Co., Ltd. / 523, Jangsaengdong-ro, Unsan-myeon, Seosan-si,
                            Chungcheongnam-do, Republic of Korea (31944)

제품사양 Specification

본 제품의 무상보증기간은 구매일자 기준 1년이며, 임대 또는 중고로 제품 구매 시 무상보증기간은 적용되지 않습니다.

• 무상보증기간 내 정상적인 사용 중 제품 결함 및 기능상 하자 발생 시 무상수리 또는 교환 가능합니다. 
• 제품 개봉 및 사용 후 단순 변심, 취급상 부주의로 인한 하자 발생 시 교환 또는 환불이 불가능합니다.
• A/S는 구입처 또는 고객센터(1600-7420)를 통해 접수하시면 빠르게 처리됩니다.
• 아래와 같은 경우 무상보증기간 내라도 유상A/S 처리됩니다.
  - 사용상 부주의 또는 소비자 취급 부주의(낙하, 충격, 파손, 무리한 동작 등)로 인해 고장난 경우
  - 제품을 임의로 분해하거나 개조하여 손상된 경우

폴레드 허그베어(POLED HUGBEAR)를 구매해주셔서 감사합니다.
Thank you for purchasing POLED HUGBEAR.

※ 본 제품 보증서는 국내에서만 적용되며 재발행이 어려우니 보관에 유의 바랍니다.품질보증서 Guarantee

제품명(Product name) 모델번호(Model No.)

구입일(The date of purchase) 구입처(The place of purchase)

고객명(Customer name) 연락처(Contact)

고객주소(Address)

         GUARANTEE/SPECIFICATION
06. 품질보증 및 제품사양

The warranty period for this product is 1year from the date of purchase, and the warranty period doesn’t apply to leased or used 
products.

• In the event of product defects and functional defects during normal use within the warranty period, the product can be      
  repaired or exchanged free of charge.
• You may contact the place of purchase to get A/S.
• The product can’t be exchanged or refunded in case of defects occured due to careless handling, or simple change of mind 
  after using the product.
• In the following cases, paid A/S will be processed even within the warranty period.
- In case of defects due to negligence in use or consumer mishandling (drop, impact, breakage, excessive motion, etc.)
- In case the product is damaged by arbitrary disassembly or modification.
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※注意
• 掉落危險：使用本產品時兒童有掉落風險！
• 本產品並非安全保護設備．
• 須由成人從包裝內取出，安裝完成後才能讓兒童使用！
• 始終將嬰兒放在成人可以觸及的地方．
• 請勿將嬰兒單獨留在本產品中． 
• 在調節產品尺寸時請注意不要夾到孩子

※警告
• 嬰兒洗澡輔助用品必須在成人的直接監護下使用，須由成人從包裝內取出，安裝完成後才能讓兒童使用！
• 請勿讓兒童玩耍解體，破損，變形的產品，以免造成誤吞，窒息等傷害事故！
• 該包裝盒上印有重要信息，請予以保留

        产品安全相关事项
01. 製品安全関連事項

• 使用前に製品の組み立て及び固定状態を必ず確認してからご使用ください。
• 本製品は、赤ちゃんが製品から落ちないように、常に大人の手の届くところで使用してください。
• 本製品は必ず大人の直接の監督下で使用し、赤ちゃんがハグベアに一人で立つように放置しないでください。
• 本製品の組み立てや操作は必ず大人が行ってください。
• アームレストに赤ちゃんを固定させた状態では、高さを調整しないでください。
• 窒息の危険がありますので、製品が壊れた際に破片などを赤ちゃんが遊ばないようにしてください。
• 製品保管時、強い直射日光が当たったり、湿気や雨水が入る場所は避けてください。
• 製品のアームレスト部分を粗いたわしなどで洗浄すると、コーティングが剥がれる可能性がありますのでご注
意ください。
• 本製品の使用年齢は生後6～24ヶ月、使用適正重量は15kg以下です。

※注意事項

• 請務必確認產品的組裝及固定狀態後再使用。
• 請務必在成人能夠觸及的範圍內使用本產品，以確保寶寶不會從產品上摔落。
• 請務必在成人的直接監護下使用本產品，不要讓寶寶單獨站在產品上。
• 本產品必須由成人組裝和操作。
• 當嬰兒被固定在扶手上時，不要調整產品的高度。
• 確保寶寶在產品損壞時不要玩耍產品的任何碎片，否則可能會造成窒息危險。
• 存放產品時，應避免放在陽光直射、潮溼或有雨水的地方。
• 不要用粗糙的刷子清潔產品的扶手部分，否則可能導致塗層脫落。
• 本產品適合 6-24 個月大的嬰兒使用，適合使用的重量爲 小於15 kg。

※注意事项
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高さ調節ボタン
高度調節按鈕

シャワーホルダー
淋浴頭支架

腕の長さ調節ボタン
胸圍調節按鈕

腕かけ (アームレスト)
手柄

滑り止めパット
底部硅胶垫

02. 各部位の名称

ボディ
機身

ヘッド分離ボタン
頭隔離按鈕

柱分離ボタン
柱子隔离按钮

水はけ口 （排水溝）
無縫排水設計

ヘッド
頭

          各部分名稱
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03. 組み立て方法
         组装方法

ボディ
機身

柱
柱子

ヘッド
頭

首
脖子

高さ調節ボタン
高度調節按鈕

①

1

2

3

 JP|CN 

⑤

⑥

     ヘッドを溝(ホーム)に合わせて首と結合①させます。

請將頭部對準槽與頸部結合①。

     首をボディに挿入後⑤、高さ調節ボタンを押して⑥ 高さを
設定します。 「カチッ」と音がするように高さを固定させます。

請將脖子部插入身體後，按鍵 ⑤ 調節高度，設置 ⑥ 高
度。固定高度以發出’咔嗒’的聲音。

     柱分離ボタンを押したまま②、ロック解除表示に合わ
せて柱を本体にはめ込みます③。 「カチッ」と音がするま
で右に回転させて④ 固定させます。

按着柱子隔離按鈕②， 根據打開標記將柱子插入機身
③。 直到發出”咔嗒”聲爲止向右旋轉④ 固定。

1 3

2

解除 解鎖 ロック 鎖定

③

②
④
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04. 解体方法
          分離方法

高さ調節ボタン
高度調節按鈕

ヘッド分離ボタン
頭隔離按鈕

柱分離ボタン
柱子隔離按鈕

③

④

②

1 2

3
①

⑤
⑥

⑦

    高さ調節ボタンを押した状態で①、ヘッドの首を持って引き
上げてください②。

在按下高度調節按鈕的狀態下 ① 請抓住頭頸拔出 ②.

     ヘッド分離ボタンを押した状態で③、ヘッドを持って引き上
げてください ④。

在按下頭部分解按鈕的狀態下 ③ 請抓住頭部拔出④.

     柱分離ボタンを押した状態で⑤、 柱を左に回します⑥。柱
を上に引き上げてください⑦。

按下分解柱子的按鈕後⑤，把柱子向左轉⑥。 向上拉
柱子⑦。

1

3

2

解除 解鎖ロック 鎖定

※ 無理に組み立て、取り外しを行うと、製品の破損の原因とな
る場合があります
※ 強制組裝、分離時可能會導致產品破損。
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05. 高さ/幅の調整方法

腕の長さ調節ボタン
胸围调节按钮

本製品の高さは1段階から5段階まで調節が可能です。
本產品可在1~5級的範圍內調整高度。

1段階
1段

( O ) ( X )

2段階
2段

3段階
3段

4段階
4段

5段階
5段

 JP|CN 
         高度/寬度調節方法

• 赤ちゃんの発育状態に合わせて製品の高さを設定します。 
  (ex. 赤ちゃんが製品の底面を踏んで支持できる高さ)
• 製品を最も高い5段階に設定して使用した場合、高さを再び下げて
保管していただければ、より安全で長く使用することができます。

• 根據孩子的身高固定高度
  (ex. 孩子踩着產品底面可直立的高度)
• 將產品設置成最高的5段使用時，請再次降低高度保管，
  可更加安全、持久地使用.

• 腕かけ部分(アームレスト)の幅を調整する際、腕かけ部分(アームレスト) 
  の隙間から赤ちゃんが落ちたり、腕かけ部分(アームレスト)の隙間に赤ち  
  ゃんの肌や体が挟まらないように注意してください。
• 腕かけ部分(アームレスト)幅を小さくする際は、赤ちゃんが製品固定部
  の音に驚かないように、アームレスト調整ボタンを押したまま調整して
  ください。
• 赤ちゃんがいる場合は、アームレストを少し上げた状態で、アームレスト
  調節ボタンを押して幅を調整してください。

• 調節扶手寬度時，請注意不要讓嬰兒從扶手之間脫落或則皮膚或身體
  夾在扶手縫隙中。
• 調節扶手寬度時，請注意不要夾住孩子的皮膚或身體。
• 縮小扶手寬度時，爲了不讓孩子被產品固定部位的聲音嚇到，
  請按着胸圍調節按鈕調整。
• 孩子用時把胳膊稍微調節按鍵調節按鈕。

高さ調節時の注意事項  高度调整注意事项

腕の長さ調節時の注意事項 调整手柄时的意事项
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製品名 POLED ハグベアー POLED HUGBEAR

型番 FH1-3

サイズ 360(W) x 510(D) x 490-580(H)mm

重さ 2.2kg

素材 ABS

製造国 中国

製造元
Poled Co., Ltd.
523, Jangsaengdong-ro, Unsan-myeon, Seosan-si, Chungcheongnam-do, 
Republic of Korea

販売元
コマースメディア（株)
〒170-0005 東京都豊島区南大塚3丁目44-11 フサカビル 6階
customer@poled.co.jp

返品及び交換 購入先

製品仕様 

本製品の無償保証期間は、購入日から6ヶ月以内となります。レンタルまたは中古など正規ルートではない形で製品
を購入した場合、無償保証期間は適用されません。

• 無償保証期間内の正常な使用中に製品の欠陥および機能上の欠陥が発生した場合、無償修理または交換が
可能です。
• 製品の開封および使用後の心変わり、取り扱い上の不注意による欠陥が発生した場合、交換または返金はでき
ません。
• 保証に関する問い合わせは以下サポートセンターへご連絡をお願いします。 
  customer@poled.co.jp
• 以下のような場合、無償保証期間内でも保証はできかねます。
  - 利用者の使用上の不注意(落下、衝撃、破損、無理な動作など)により故障した場合。
  - 製品を任意に分解したり改造して損傷した場合。

POLEDハグベアー(POLED HUGBEAR)をご購入いただきありがとうございます。

※ 本商品の保証書は国内のみ適応となり、再発行はできかねます。保管にご留意ください。品質保証書 

製品名 商品コード

購入日           年         月         日 購入先

購入者氏名 連絡先

住所

06. 品質保証、製品仕様
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產品名 POLED POLED HUGBEAR

型號 FH1-3

尺寸 360(W) x 510(D) x 490-580(H)mm

重量 2.2kg

材質 ABS

製造國 中國

製造商
Poled Co., Ltd.
523, Jangsaengdong-ro, Unsan-myeon, Seosan-si, Chungcheongnam-do, 
Republic of Korea

銷售方
古北町
02-2325-8806 台北市中山區松江路146號9樓
service@gbding.com

換貨退款 購買地址

產品規格 

本產品的免費保修期爲購買日後6個月，租賃或二手購買產品時不適用

• 免費保修期內正常使用中發生產品缺陷及功能瑕疵時可免費修理或更換。
• 產品開封及使用後因爲不想要了、使用上的不注意導致瑕疵時不能換貨或退款。
• 有關保修的諮詢請聯繫以下服務中心。
• 以下項目在免費保修期內有償處理
  - 因使用不注意或消費者操作不注意導致故障時（墜落、衝擊、破損、不合理使用等）
  - 因使用者隨意拆解或改造而受損時

POLED HUGBEAR 感謝您購買產品

※ 保證書只能在國內適用而重新發不了請您注意保管品質保證書

產品名 型號

購買日           年         月         日 購買處

客戶名 電話號碼

地址

 JP|CN 

          品質保證及產品規格



JAPAN     SHOP.POLED.CO.JP

KOREA     POLED.CO.KR

GLOBAL   POLEDGLOBAL.COM         INSTA @POLED_OFFICAIL


